

No. 14-23-00391-CV

*In the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas*

FILED IN
14th COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
11/22/2023 9:03:03 PM
DEBORAH M. YOUNG
Clerk of The Court

ANTHONY L. HUTCHISON AND ALL OCCUPANTS,
Appellants

v.

KENSINGTON STATION, LLC,
Appellee

APPEAL FROM CAUSE No. 1201868
CIVIL COURT AT LAW No. 3 OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
THE HONORABLE LASHAWN A. WILLIAMS, PRESIDING

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Maitreya Tomlinson
State Bar No. 24070751
THE TOMLINSON FIRM, PLLC
1250 Capital of Texas Highway South
Building 3, Suite 400
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 329-2009
(512) 329-2588 (fax)
maitreya@tomlinsonfirm.com

Counsel for Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Guide to Citations	1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Issue Presented.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Motion to Strike Appendix In Part and All Corresponding References In Appellants’ Brief.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standards of Review	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Court Relied on Sufficient Evidence When Deciding Kensington’s Forcible-Detainer Action	11
A. Forcible-Detainer Law, and What Constitutes Sufficient Evidence.....	11
B. Sufficient Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Judgment	12
II. Neither the Law Nor the Record Supports Appellants’ Bases for Reversing the Judgment	13
A. The Law Does Not Support Appellants’ Bases for Reversal.....	14
1. The Law Does Not Support Appellants’ Title-and Foreclosure Arguments.....	15

2.	The Law Does Not Support Appellants’ Argument Regarding an Irrelevant Finding of Fact	16
B.	The Law and the Record Demonstrate That the Trial Court Had Jurisdiction Over Kensington’s Forcible-Detainer Action.....	17
C.	The Record and Appellants’ Cited “Evidence” Do Not Support Appellants’ Bases for Reversal	19
1.	The Record Does Not Support Appellants’ Allegations or Arguments.....	19
2.	Appellants’ Cited Evidence Does Not Support Their Allegations or Arguments	20
i.	Appellants’ Counsel’s Statement Is Not Evidence and Does Not Support Appellants’ Arguments	20
ii.	Appellants’ Verified Pleadings Are Also Not Evidence	22
	Conclusion and Prayer	22
	Certificate of Compliance	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barkley v. Tex. Windstorm Ins. Ass’n</i> , No. 14-11-00941-CV, 2013 WL 5434171 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Sept. 26, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	21
<i>Bencon Mgmt. & Gen. Contracting, Inc. v. Boyer, Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	7
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002)	10
<i>Cleveland v. Taylor</i> , 397 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. denied)	21
<i>Cook v. Mufaddal Real Estate Fund</i> , No. 14-15-00651-CV, 2017 WL 1274118 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Apr. 4, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	10, 15, 17, 18
<i>Democratic Sch. Research, Inc. v. Rock</i> , 608 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2020, no pet.).....	7
<i>Ebert v. Strada Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 03-13-00729-CV, 2014 WL 4915046 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 1, 2014, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	19, 22
<i>Gardocki v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , No. 14-12-00921-CV, 2013 WL 6568765 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Dec. 12, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.)	17
<i>Glapion v. AH4R I TX, LLC</i> , No. 14-13-00705-CV, 2014 WL 2158161 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 22, 2014, no pet.) (mem. op.)	12, 13
<i>Greer v. JP Morgan Mortg. Acquisition Corp.</i> , No. 14-21-00583-CV, 2023 WL 2659099 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 28, 2023, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	11, 17

<i>Hersh v. Tatum</i> , 526 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2017)	22
<i>Jaimes v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , No. 03-13-00290-CV, 2013 WL 7809741 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 4, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	22
<i>Langhorne v. Miller</i> , No. 14-08-00081-CV, 2009 WL 2365592 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 4, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Hous. Auth. of City of San Antonio</i> , 198 S.W.3d 782, 787 (Tex. 2006)	11
<i>Molinar v. Refaei</i> , No. 08-14-00299-CV, 2016 WL 5121988 (Tex. App.—El Paso Sept. 21, 2016, pet. denied)	12
<i>New Bethel Baptist Church v. Taylor</i> , No. 14-22-00028-CV, 2023 WL 5550229 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 29, 2023, no pet. h.) (mem. op.).....	21
<i>Phelan v. Goodbuys USA Inc.</i> , No. 14-18-00107-CV, 2019 WL 1966883 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 2, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op.)	15
<i>PM Holdings, LLC v. Jong Song</i> , No. 14-15-00933-CV, 2017 WL 830552 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 28, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	9, 10
<i>Shields Ltd. P’ship v. Bradberry</i> , 526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017)	9, 12, 16
<i>Sissom v. Equity Tr. Co. FBO 200186851 IRA</i> , No. 03-20-00154-CV, 2021 WL 3148871 (Tex. App.—Austin July 27, 2021, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	15
<i>Tehuti v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 517 S.W.3d 270 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2017, no pet.)	15
<i>Tillis v. Home Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 02-16-00171-CV, 2017 WL 817151 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 2, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	22

Trotter v. Bank of New York Mellon,
 No. 14-12-00431-CV, 2013 WL 1928776 (Tex. App.—Houston
 [14th Dist.] May 9, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.)16

Valentine v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
 No. 14-14-00381-CV, 2017 WL 3611839 (Tex. App.—Houston
 [14th Dist.] Aug. 22, 2017, pet. denied) (mem. op.) 13, 16

Woodfork v. Bank of Am.,
 No. 14-12-00927-CV, 2013 WL 5637751 (Tex. App.—Houston
 [14th Dist.] Oct. 15, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.) 11, 15

Statutes

TEX. PROP. CODE § 24.002 12, 16, 17

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 510.3(e)..... 11, 17
